
 

 

 

Research and 

Sponsored Programs 
 

at 
 

East Tennessee State University 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Annual Report  FY14 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Prepared by  
The Office of Research and Sponsored Programs Administration 

 
http://www.etsu.edu/research/orspa/annual_reports/2014/    

 

TBR No. 180-001-14 .002M 

http://www.etsu.edu/research/orspa/annual_reports/2014/


 

 

 
 



i 

 

Table of Contents 
 

Section 1.  Grant Proposals and Contracts Requested and Awarded (FYs 1990 – 2014) .....................1 

Total Sponsored Programs Activity, Bar Chart .........................................................................2 

Section 2.  Grant Proposals and Contracts Requested by and Awarded to  

     Divisions and Departments (FY14) ..................................................................................................3 

 ETSU Awards by Division, Pie Chart .......................................................................................8 

Section 3.  Grant Proposals and Contracts Requested from Sponsors (FY14) ......................................9 

 Requests by Agency Type, Pie Chart ......................................................................................12 

 Requests by Project Type, Pie Chart ........................................................................................13 

Section 4.  Grant Proposals and Contracts Awarded by Sponsors (FY14) ..........................................14 

 Awards by Agency Type, Pie Chart ........................................................................................18 

 Awards by Project Type, Pie Chart..........................................................................................19 

Section 5.  Grants and Contracts Awarded by Division, Department and  

     Primary Investigator........................................................................................................................20 

 Office of Finance and Administration .....................................................................................20 

 Office of Academic Affairs .....................................................................................................20 

 Center for Appalachian Studies and Services ..........................................................................21 

 Center for Community Outreach and Family Services ............................................................21 

 Center for Early Childhood Learning and Development .........................................................21 

 College of Arts and Sciences ...................................................................................................21 

 College of Business and Technology .......................................................................................24 

 College of Clinical and Rehabilitative Health Sciences ..........................................................25 

 College of Education................................................................................................................25 

 College of Medicine .................................................................................................................26 

 College of Nursing ...................................................................................................................30 

 College of Pharmacy ................................................................................................................31 

 College of Public Health ..........................................................................................................31 

  



ii 

 

 

Considerations: 
 

 Grant proposals submitted in one fiscal year are not always awarded in the same 
fiscal year.  Therefore direct comparisons should not be made between the 
number of proposals submitted and the number of awards received in a given 
fiscal year, nor the amount requested and the amount received. 
 

 Some of the awards listed as State-funded also have Federal money as part of 
the total award.  For these particular awards, each is specified under State with 
the State’s dollar amount; the portion of the amount flowing through the State 
from a Federal agency is included in the lump sum amount listed as “Federal 
flow-through” under Federal. 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Acronyms used in this report: 
 
Admin = Administrative offices 
Centers = Centers of Excellence  
CAS = College of Arts and Sciences 
CAST = College of Applied Science and Technology (merged with COB in FY03) 
CCRHS = College of Clinical and Rehabilitative Health Sciences (formed in FY08) 
COB = College of Business (merged with CAST in FY 03) 
COBT = College of Business and Technology (combined CAST and COB in FY03) 
COE = College of Education 
COM = College of Medicine 
CON = College of Nursing 
COP = College of Pharmacy 
CPAH = College of Public and Allied Health (divided into CPH and CCRHS in FY08) 
CPH = College of Public Health (formed in FY08) 
SCS = School of Continuing Studies 
ORCH = Office of Rural and Community Health  
TN = Tennessee



1 

 

Section 1.  Grant Proposals and Contracts Requested and Awarded FYs 1990 – 2014. 
 

 
Fiscal 
Year 

 

 
Number 

Submitted 

 
Total 

Requested 

 
Number 
Awarded 

Total 
Federal 

Funds Awarded 

 
Total 

Awarded 

      
1990 

 
212 $25,891,621 129 $3,144,690 $6,690,853 

1991 
 

213 33,696,476 116 2,628,324 6,405,469 

1992 
 

225 28,257,347 132 3,489,209 10,885,943 

1993 
 

232 28,207,416 164 4,416,674 13,482,064 

1994 
 

241 34,586,980 124 2,461,238 8,797,076 

1995 
 

248 46,857,741 144 4,044,382 12,005,537 

1996 
 

265 52,131,589 189 4,243,248 13,323,465 

1997 
 

307 46,245,449 172 4,734,609 13,985,241 

1998 
 

321 60,495,224 187 6,155,361 20,596,210 

1999 
 

287 47,008,532 187 6,877,435 22,164,122 

2000 
 

276 51,018,819 176 8,304,272 27,912,726 

2001 
 

275 52,169,601 193 9,351,126 31,300,521 

2002 
 

300 86,788,650 181 10,778,425 32,975,663 

2003 
 

291 87,316,579 159 11,468,714 35,546,106 

2004 
 

308 71,425,332 175 12,422,446 36,333,065 

2005 
 

318 70,107,108 198 13,259,147 38,003,277* 

2006 
 

348 74,365,922 226 27,482,414 42,975,074 

2007 
 

335 150,862,801 257 18,469,946 43,166,261 

2008 
 

335 75,335,784 298 18,942,484 39,691,883 

2009 
 

324 102,533,416 268 13,812,509 40,701,308 

2010 
 

314 105,165,783 227 25,340,273 49,219,792 

2011 
 

282 85,087,381 267 39,512,605 54,808,372 

2012 
 

279 96,934,537 230 36,111,256 51,760,956 

2013 
 

250 91,449,759 211 28,709,316 43,729,537 

2014 
 

265 89,541,339 185 23,913,645 38,243,526 

 
*Includes amount awarded to the ETSU Research Foundation. 



2 

 

 
 

 
 

 

-$5,000,000

$5,000,000

$15,000,000

$25,000,000

$35,000,000

$45,000,000

$55,000,000

00 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14

Fiscal Year

ETSU Total Sponsored Programs Activity



3 

 

Section 2. Grant Proposals and Contracts Requested by and Awarded to 

Divisions and Departments, FY14 

 

  

Requests 
 

Awards 

    
 

Continuations New 
  Amount No.  Amount No. 

 

Amount No. 

     
   

  

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 

     

   

  

Athletics          

President’s  Office          

University Relations          

          
Subtotals  $0 0  $0 0  $0 0 

 Total Continuations and New        $0 0 

          

UNIVERSITY ADVANCEMENT 

     

   

  

WETS-FM          

          
Subtotals  $0 0  $0 0  $0 0 

 Total Continuations and New        $0 0 

          OFFICE OF STUDENT AFFAIRS 

          

Counseling Center          

Disability Services          

Housing and Residence Life          

Student Life & Leadership          

Student Organization Resource Center          

          
Subtotals  $0 0  $0 0  $0 0 

 Total Continuations and New        $0 0 

          

OFFICE OF FINANCE &  ADMINISTRATION 

          

Facilities Mgmt., Planning and 
Construction 

         

Information Technology          

Public Safety  $148,789 4     $22,995 2 

          
Subtotals  $148,789 4  $0 0  $22,995 2 

 Total Continuations and New        $22,995 2 

          

OFFICE OF ACADEMIC AFFAIRS 

          

Office of Research & Sponsored Programs  $55,000 1  $43,042 3  $55,000 1 

Office of the Registrar          

Library Administration          

Enrollment Services, TRIO Programs  $39,352 1  $2,364,416 9  $22,433 1 

School of Graduate Studies          

Undergraduate Student Advisement          

          
Subtotals  $94,352 2  $2,407,458 12  $77,433 2 

 Total Continuations and New        $2,484,891 14 



4 

 

  

Requests 
 

Awards 

    
 

Continuations New 
  Amount No.  Amount No. 

 

Amount No. 

          
CENTERS 

          

Center for Appalachian Studies & Services  $673,410 4     $534,756 4 

Center for Early Childhood Learning & 
Devel. 

 $1,053,249 5  $380,000 2  $864,246 4 

Center for Community Outreach & Family 
Svcs. 

   $507,300 2  $6,078,500 2 

          

Subtotals  $1,726,659 9  $887,300 4  $7,477,502 10 

 Total Continuations and New        $8,364,802 14 

          

COLLEGE OF ARTS & SCIENCES 

          

Dean's Office  $1,106,830 6  $499,841 1  $32,200 2 

Art & Design          

Biological Sciences  $1,465,021 16  $419,855 6  $99,896 3 

Chemistry  $271,187 5       

Communication          

Criminal Justice & Criminology          

Geosciences  $50,052 2     $10,000 1 

History          

Literature and Language  $62,001 3     $17,000 2 

Mathematics and Statistics  $1,793,895 5  $275,037 2  $35,266 2 

Music          

NHM & Fossil Site          

Philosophy and Humanities  $299,566 1       

Physics and Astronomy  $1,116,870 17  $73,230 4  $54,089 2 

Political Science, International Affairs  
   and Public Administration 

 $71,015 1       

Psychology  $2,907,273 13  $348,294 3  $94,500 5 

Social Work     $753,031 1  $39,993 1 

Sociology & Anthropology  $35,650 2  $6,875 1  $487,730 3 

          

Subtotals  $9,179,360 71  $2,376,163 18  $870,674 21 

 Total Continuations and New        $3,246,837 39 

          

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS & TECHNOLOGY 

          

Dean’s Office          

Bureau of Business & Economic Research  $17,422 1  $62,500 1    

Center for Banking          

Computing  $47,887 2     $47,887 2 

Economics, Finance & Urban Studies          

Engineering, Tech., Surveying & Digital 
Media 

 $230,145 4  $20,000 1  $304,140 5 

Family & Consumer Sciences          

Management & Marketing          

Small Business Development Center  $428,413 2     $208,579 1 

          

Subtotals  $723,867 9  $82,500 2  $560,606 8 



5 

 

 Total Continuations and New        $643,106 10 

 

  

Requests 
 

Awards 

    
 

Continuations New 
  Amount No.  Amount No. 

 

Amount No. 

          

COLLEGE OF CLINICAL AND REHABILITATIVE HEALTH SERVICES 

          

Dean's Office          

Allied Health Sciences  $1,660,844 5  $12,060 1  $2,592 1 

Audiology and Speech-Language 
Pathology 

 $406,500 2  $165,696 3  $8,000 2 

Physical Therapy     $19,011 1    

          

Subtotals  $2,067,344 7  $196,767 5  $10,592 3 

 Total Continuations and New        $207,359 8 

          

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION 

          

Dean’s Office          

Curriculum & Instruction  $149,999 2       

Educational Leadership and Policy 
Analysis 

         

Teaching and Learning  $1,724,403 3  $307,558 1  $282,204 2 

Kinesiology, Sport and Recreation 
Management 

$6,000 1     $21,000 3 

Center of Excellence for Math and Science 
Ed. 

$1,472,917 4  $238,073 1  $89,314 1 

University School          

          

Subtotals  $3,353,319 10  $545,631 2  $392,518 6 

 Total Continuations and New        $938,149 8 

          

COLLEGE OF MEDICINE 

          

Dean’s Office  $7,407,200 1  $113,570 2  $7,407,200 1 

Academic Affairs          

Biomedical Sciences  $21,389,432 34  $588,106 4  $1,378,324 11 

Continuing Medical Education  $73,900 1     $73,900 1 

Cultural Affairs          

Family Medicine  $824,810 3  $1,171,789 5  $107,600 3 

Geriatrics & Gerontology  $944,400 5     $20,000 1 

Government Relations          

Internal Medicine  $10,099,296 25  $1,120,742 7  $607,280 7 

Laboratory Animals Resources          

Learning Resources  $368,130 6     $8,671 3 

Obstetrics & Gynecology  
91,000 1 

    $91,000 1 

Pathology  $506,164 3     $513,187 3 

Pediatrics  $2,208,393 6  $20,500 1  $1,252,408 4 

Psychiatry & Behavioral Sciences  $1,635,377 4     $592,038 4 

Student Affairs          

Surgery  $6,122,945 9  $696,139 3  $600,724 3 

          



6 

 

Subtotals  $51,671,047 98  $3,710,846 22  $12,652,332 42 

 Total Continuations and New        $16,363,178 64 

 

 

  

Requests 
 

Awards 

    
 

Continuations New 
  Amount No.  Amount No. 

 

Amount No. 

          

COLLEGE OF NURSING 

          

Dean’s Office  $186,154 2     $408,125 2 

Center for Nursing Research  $39,964 1       

Undergraduate Programs  $1,047,105 1  $273,546 1    

Graduate Programs  $569,148 6  $461,854 2  $260,950 3 

Office of Practice  $6,021,546 14  $1,576,406 2  $1,471,455 5 

          

Subtotals  $7,863,917 24  $2,311,806 5  $2,140,530 10 

 Total Continuations and New        $4,452,336 15 

          

COLLEGE OF PHARMACY 

          

Dean's Office          

Pharmaceutical Sciences  $1,623,748 3     $20,288 1 

Pharmacy Practice  $198,257 2     $198,257 2 

          

Subtotals  $1,822,005 5  $0 0  $218,545 3 

 Total Continuations and New        $218,545 3 

          

COLLEGE OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

          

Dean's Office   $4,774,759 4  $486,459 2  $40,000 1 

Biostatistics and Epidemiology          

Community and Behavioral Health  $1,523,084 7  $669,320 2  $65,550 2 

Environmental Health  $287,893 2       

Health Sciences  $3,499,701 7       

Health Services Management and Policy  $765,243 5       

          

Subtotals  $10,850,680 25  $1,155,779 4  $105,550 3 

 Total Continuations and New        $1,261,329 7 

          

SCHOOL OF CONTINUING STUDIES AND ACADEMIC OUTREACH 

          

Professional Development          

Division of Cross-Disciplinary Studies          

Tennessee Institute for Economic 
Development 

        

          

Subtotals  $0 0  $0 0  $0 0 

 Total Continuations and New        $0 0 

 

 



7 

 

  

Requests 
 

Awards 

    
 

Continuations New 
  Amount No.  Amount No. 

 

Amount No. 

          

OFFICE OF RURAL & COMMUNITY HEALTH 

          

Academic Affairs          

Health Sciences  $40,000 1     $40,000 1 

          

Subtotals  $40,000 1  $0 0  $40,000 1 

 Total Continuations and New        $40,000 1 

          

HONORS COLLEGE 

          

Undergraduate Research          

          

Subtotals  $0 0  $0 0  $0 0 

 Total Continuations and New        $0 0 

          

          

SUBTOTAL         $13,674,250 74   $24,569,276 111 

          

          

GRAND TOTALS $89,541,339 265         $38,243,526 185 

 



8 

 

 

 

 

 
College of Medicine 
 
Centers 
 
College of Nursing 
 
College of Arts 

and Sciences 

 

Administrative Offices 

of Academic Affairs and 
Finance and 
Administration 
 
College of Public Health 

$16,363,178 
 

$8,364,802 
 

$4,452,336 
 

$3,246,837 
 
 

$2,507,886 
 
 
 
 

$1,261,329 
 

42.79% 
 

21.87% 
 

11.64% 
 

8.49% 
 
 

6.56% 
 
 
 
 

3.30% 
 

 College of Education  
 
College of Business  
and Technology 
 
College of Pharmacy 
 

College of Clinical and 
Rehabilitative Health  
Sciences 

 

Office of Rural and 
Community Health 

$938,149 
 

$643,106 
 
 

$218,545 
 

$207,359 
 
 
 

$40,000 

2.45% 
 

1.68% 
 
 

0.57% 
 

0.54% 
 
 
 

0.10% 

COM

CAS

CON

CPH

Admin

COE

Centers

COBT

ORCH

CCRHS

COP

ETSU Awards, FY14 
$38,243,526 



9 

 

Section 3. Grant Proposals and Contracts Requested from Sponsors, FY14 
 

 

 
FEDERAL Total Requested:  $62,623,698 
 

Funding Agency 
 

No. 
Amount 

Requested 

National Institutes of Health 63 $41,611,161 

Health Resources and Services 
Administration 

9 $6,852,006 

Centers for Disease Control 1 $4,484,759 

National Science Foundation 20 $4,395,543 

National Endowment for the 
Humanities 

3 $1,469,920 

National Aeronautics and Space 
Administration 

14 $1,389,251 

U.S. Department of Education 1 $1,211,891 

   
 

 
Funding Agency 

 
No. 

Amount 
Requested 

U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency 

2 $517,773 

U.S. Department of Agriculture 2 $189,350 

Appalachian Regional Commission 2 $156,725 

U.S. Deptartment of Justice 2 $128,794 

Veterans Affairs Medical Center 5 $127,284 

National Endowment for the Arts 2 $74,130 

National Security Agency 1 $15,111 

   
 

 
 
 
 

 
STATE Total Requested:  $13,915,232 
 

Funding Agency 
 

No. 
Amount 

Requested 

TN Bureau of Tenncare 1 $7,407,200 

TN Department of Health 15 $2,142,217 

TN Department of Children's  
Services 

1 $1,498,127 

TN Higher Education Commission 6 $769,192 

TN Department of Education 4 $659,209 

Middle Tennessee State 
University 

2 $428,413 

TN State University 2 $365,504 

TN Department of Mental Health 2 $261,132 

   

   
 

 
Funding Agency 

 
No. 

Amount 
Requested 

TN Board of Regents 5 $180,692 

University of Tennessee Center for 
Industrial Services 

1 $60,000 

TN Department of Transportation 1 $57,750 

University of Tennessee at 
Memphis 

2 $54,750 

TN Governor's Highway Safety 
Office 

2 $19,995 

University of Tennessee at 
Chattanooga 

1 $10,551 

TN Arts Commission 1 $500 

   

   
 

 

 

 

 

 
INDUSTRY Total Requested:  $4,479,559 
 

Funding Agency 
 

No. 
Amount 

Requested 

GlaxoSmithKline 1 $3,813,801 

Mountain States Health Alliance 5 $444,020 

Cyberonics, Inc. 1 $100,000 

Tennessee Opportunity 
Programs, Inc. 

1 $38,001 

   
 

 
Funding Agency 

 
No. 

Amount 
Requested 

State of Franklin Healthcare 
Associates 

1 $30,737 

Frontier Health, Inc. 2 $27,000 

Cherokee Health Systems 1 $20,000 
Bristol Motor Speedway 1 $6,000 

   
 

 

  



10 

 

 

 

 

 
FOUNDATIONS AND ASSOCIATIONS Total Requested:  $2,054,796 
 

Funding Agency 
 

No. 
Amount 

Requested 

American Heart Association - 
Greater Southeast Affiliate 

4 $522,000 

American Diabetes Association 1 $409,436 

First Tennessee Human 
Resource Agency 

1 $170,000 

Robert Wood Johnson 
Foundation 

2 $149,773 

Denso North America Foundation 2 $112,395 

Niswonger Foundation 1 $108,608 

Bill and Melinda Gates 
Foundation 

1 $100,000 

Foundation Endowment, The 1 $99,088 

American Foundation for Suicide 
Prevention 

1 $89,972 

American Society of Hematology 2 $67,500 

ETSU Research Foundation 2 $41,130 

Alternatives Research and 
Development Foundation 

1 $40,000 

   
 

 
Funding Agency 

 
No. 

Amount 
Requested 

Academy of Nutrition & Dietetics 
Foundation 

2 $39,979 

Susan G. Komen for the Cure, 
Tri-Cities, TN Affiliate 

1 $26,450 

March of Dimes 1 $19,985 

National Network of Libraries of 
Medicine 

5 $12,280 

TN Primary Care Association 1 $12,000 

U.S. Civilian Research and 
Development Foundation 

1 $11,000 

University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation 

1 $10,000 

American College Health 
Foundation 

1 $5,000 

American Psychological 
Foundation 

1 $5,000 

National Railway Historical 
Society 

1 $2,500 

South Arts 1 $700 
 

 

 

 
OTHER Total Requested:  $6,468,054 
 

 
Funding Agency 

 
No. 

Amount 
Requested 

Klein Buendel, Inc. 2 $1,383,883 

Medical Education Assistance 
Corporation 

5 $1,261,531 

University of Massachusetts - 
Amherst 

1 $723,954 

Upper East Tennessee Counties 1 $465,745 
University of California - LA 1 $440,971 

Attainment Company, Inc. 1 $413,424 

Washington County Department of 
Education 

1 $266,082 

University of Louisville, KY 1 $173,667 

Emory University - Atlanta 1 $150,000 

Texas Tech University 1 $145,619 

TN Healthy Watershed Initiative 1 $138,725 

Binational Agricultural Research 
and Development Fund 

1 $132,000 

University of Kentucky College of 
Public Health 

1 $100,000 

Saint Louis University 1 $89,326 

North Atlantic Treaty Organization 1 $86,060 

National Networks of Public Health 
Institutes 

2 $76,650 

Various Sponsors 1 $73,900 

   
 

  
Funding Agency 

 
No. 

Amount 
Requested 

Johnson City, TN, City of 2 $53,421 

Louisiana State University 1 $40,052 

Sevier County, TN 1 $40,000 

Healing Hands Health Center 1 $30,150 

My Lasting Legacy 1 $24,617 

Vanderbilt University 4 $23,016 

United States Pharmacopeia 1 $20,288 

International Society for Clinical 
Densitometry 

1 $20,000 

Keystone Dental Care, Inc 1 $19,440 

Launch Tennessee 1 $17,422 

Tennessee Historical Commission 1 $16,581 

Physics Teacher Education 
Coalition (PhysTEC) 

1 $15,780 

Mountainview Pediatrics 1 $12,000 

National Council on Family 
Relations 

1 $7,250 

Southern Group on Educational 
Affairs  

1 $5,000 

Cook Group 1 $1,500 

Obesity Society, The  1 $0 

   

   
 



11 

 

This page intentionally left blank. 

 



12 

 

FY14 Requests by Agency Type 

 

 
 

 

 

 

  

Federal
$62,623,698

n = 127

Other
$6,468,054

n = 44
State

$13,915,232
n = 46

Industry
$4,479,559

n = 13

Foundations & 
Associations 
$1,054,795 

N=35 



13 

 

FY14 Requests by Project Type 

 
 

Research
$58,402,770

n = 145

Training/Instruction
$18,757,474 

n = 41

Other Sponsoed 
Activity

$12,381,095
n = 79



14 

 

Section 4. Grant Proposals and Contracts Awarded by Sponsors, FY14 
 

 

 
FEDERAL Total Awarded:  $23,913,645 
 

  Continuations New Subtotal 

Funding Agency Amount No. Amount No. Amount  No. 

Health Resources and Services Administration $2,322,167 6 $1,812,945 3 $4,135,112 9 

National Institutes of Health $3,238,821 12 $893,062 4 $4,131,883 16 

U.S. Department of Education $2,422,525 10     $2,422,525 10 

National Science Foundation $1,194,733 9 $174,970 4 $1,369,703 13 

Appalachian Regional Commission     $156,725 2 $156,725 2 

Veterans Affairs Medical Center $19,011 1 $137,284 6 $156,295 7 

U.S. Department of Defense $55,227 1     $55,227 1 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration $33,225 2     $33,225 2 

National Endowment for the Arts     $25,000 1 $25,000 1 

U.S. Department of Agriculture     $22,433 1 $22,433 1 

Federal Flow-Through $1,399,296 13 $10,006,221 32 $11,405,517   

       

       

       

       

 
 

 
STATE Total Awarded:  $8,607,965 

 
  Continuations New Subtotal 

Funding Agency Amount No. Amount No. Amount  No. 

TN Bureau of Tenncare     $2,555,484 1 $2,555,484 1 

TN Department of Human Services $219,291 1 $1,514,625 1 $1,733,916 2 

TN Department of Health $323,976 3 $709,950 9 $1,033,926 12 

Middle Tennessee State University $753,031 1 $208,579 1 $961,610 2 

TN Department of Transportation $1,375 1 $516,258 2 $517,633 3 

TN Department of Education $0 4 $516,345 5 $516,345 9 

TN Higher Education Commission     $480,100 2 $480,100 2 

TN Department of Children's Services     $227,394 1 $227,394 1 

TN State University     $207,000 1 $207,000 1 

TN Department of Environment and Conservation     $133,995 1 $133,995 1 

TN Board of Regents     $90,571 2 $90,571 2 

University of Tennessee Center for Industrial Services     $60,000 1 $60,000 1 

University of Tennessee at Memphis     $54,750 2 $54,750 2 

TN Department of Mental Health $0 1 $35,241 1 $35,241 2 

TN Governor's Highway Safety Office     $0 2 $0 2 

TN Tech University $0 1     $0 1 

University of Tennessee at Knoxville $0 1   $0 1 

       

       

 
  



15 

 

 

 

 

 
INDUSTRY Total Awarded:  $1,182,785 
 

  Continuations New Subtotal 

Funding Agency Amount No. Amount No. Amount  No. 

Cyberonics, Inc. $61,500 1 $546,435 2 $607,935 3 

Mountain States Health Alliance $4,100 1 $456,020 6 $460,120 7 

Tennessee Opportunity Programs, Inc.    $39,993 1 $39,993 1 

State of Franklin Healthcare Associates     $30,737 1 $30,737 1 

Cherokee Health Systems     $20,000 1 $20,000 1 

Frontier Health, Inc.     $12,000 1 $12,000 1 

Bristol Motor Speedway     $6,000 1 $6,000 1 

Bristol Regional Speech and Hearing Center $3,000 1     $3,000 1 

Watauga Hearing Conservation, Inc.     $3,000 1 $3,000 1 

          $0 0 

       

       

 

 

 

 

 
FOUNDATIONS AND ASSOCIATIONS Total Awarded:  $872,712 

 
  Continuations New Subtotal 

Funding Agency Amount No. Amount No. Amount  No. 

Battelle Memorial Institute $238,073 1     $238,073 1 

University of Kentucky Research Foundation $101,134 1 $10,000 1 $111,134 2 
Foundation Endowment, The    $99,088 1 $99,088 1 

American Heart Association - Greater Southeast Affiliate     $96,000 2 $96,000 2 

American Heart Association - National $77,000 1     $77,000 1 

ETSU Research Foundation     $56,395 2 $56,395 2 

Denso North America Foundation     $52,395 2 $52,395 2 

American Foundation for Suicide Prevention     $44,976 1 $44,976 1 

First Tennessee Human Resource Agency     $34,000 1 $34,000 1 

American Society of Hematology $5,000 1 $12,500 1 $17,500 2 

American Speech-Language-Hearing Association     $14,780 1 $14,780 1 

TN Primary Care Association     $12,000 1 $12,000 1 

National Network of Libraries of Medicine     $8,671 3 $8,671 3 

American Academy of Family Physicians     $7,500 1 $7,500 1 

National Railway Historical Society     $2,500 1 $2,500 1 

South Arts     $700 1 $700 1 

       

 

  



16 

 

 

 

 

 
OTHER Total Awarded:  $3,666,420 

 
 

  Continuations New Subtotal 

Funding Agency Amount No. Amount No. Amount  No. 

Medical Education Assistance Corporation $567,432 5 $1,261,531 5 $1,828,963 10 

Upper East Tennessee Counties     $472,768 1 $472,768 1 

Duke University $195,351 1     $195,351 1 

Attainment Company, Inc.     $183,116 1 $183,116 1 

Alliance for Business and Training $180,000 1     $180,000 1 

University of Louisville, KY     $173,667 1 $173,667 1 

University of Massachusetts $144,457 1     $144,457 1 

Washington County Department of Education     $91,694 2 $91,694 2 

Various Sponsors $15,700 1 $73,900 1 $89,600 2 

Launch Tennessee $62,500 1     $62,500 1 

Sevier County, TN     $40,000 1 $40,000 1 

City of Johnson City, TN     $34,069 2 $34,069 2 

My Lasting Legacy     $24,617 1 $24,617 1 

Eastern Kentucky University $23,242 1     $23,242 1 

United States Pharmacopeia     $20,288 1 $20,288 1 

International Society for Clinical Densitometry     $20,000 1 $20,000 1 

Joint Unicoi County Economic Development Board     $20,000 1 $20,000 1 

Mountainview Pediatrics     $16,500 1 $16,500 1 

Healing Hands Health Center $12,060 1     $12,060 1 

Vanderbilt University $1,023 1 $10,000 1 $11,023 2 

Arizona State University     $10,153 1 $10,153 1 

Southern Region Sustainable Agriculture Research and 
Education Program (SARE) / US Department of Agruculture, 
National Institute of Food and Agriculture 

    $6,479 1 $6,479 1 

Keystone Dental Care, Inc     $2,592 1 $2,592 1 

Appalachian Trail Conservancy - North Carolina     $1,781 1 $1,781 1 

Cook Group     $1,500 1 $1,500 1 

       

       

       

       

       

       

 

 



17 

 

This page intentionally left blank. 

 



18 

 

FY14 Awards by Agency Type 
 

 

 
  

Federal
$23,913,645

n=62

State
$8,607,965

n=45

Other
$3,666,420

n=38

Industry
$1,182,785

n=17

Foundations & 
Associations

$872,712
n=23



19 

 

FY14 Awards by Project Type 

 

Other Sponsored 
Activity

$18,361,886 
n = 88

Research
$7,951,468 

n = 63
Training/Instruction

$11,930,173 
n = 38

Note:  1 award is counted as both 
Research and Other; 4 awards are 
counted as both Training and Other;  
their amounts are equally divided 
between the associated Project Types.



20 

 

Section 5.  Grants and Contracts Awarded,  FY14. 
 
 *  =  new award 

 
Office of Finance and Administration 
 
Public Safety 
 
Mayberry, Jennifer 

TN Governor's Highway Safety Office, “Law Enforcement Coordinator Grant 2013-
2014” 

$18,000 * 

TN Governor's Highway Safety Office, “High Visibility Law Enforcement Campaigns 
2013-2014” 

$4,995 * 

 

 

 

Office of Academic Affairs 
 
Office of Enrol lment  Management,  TRIO Programs 
 
Gross, Ronnie 

U.S. Department of Education, “ETSU Upward Bound - Johnson City” $428,667  
U.S. Department of Education, “Student Support Services” $277,051  
U.S. Department of Education, “ETSU Veterans Upward Bound” $246,844  
U.S. Department of Education, “Educational Talent Search” $244,288  
U.S. Department of Education, “ETSU Ronald McNair Postbaccalaureate 

Achievement” 
$238,820  

U.S. Department of Education, “ETSU at Bristol Upward Bound” $236,925  
U.S. Department of Education, “ETSU at Kingsport Upward Bound” $236,925  
U.S. Department of Education, “ETSU Upward Bound Math Science” $236,925  
U.S. Department of Education, “Educational Opportunity Center” $217,971  
U.S. Department of Agriculture, “Upward Bound Summer Food Program 2013” $22,433 * 

 

 
Research and Sponsored Programs, Off ice of  
 
Duncan, William R. 

Veterans Affairs Medical Center, “IRB Services to the VAMC” $55,000 * 
Eastern Kentucky University, “Rural Domestic Preparedness Consortium” $23,242  
Various Sponsors, “IRB Review Services” $15,700  
Mountain States Health Alliance, “To Provide IRB Services for MSHA” $4,100  

 

 
Office of Rural  and Community Health  
 
Counts, P. Scott 

Sevier County, TN, “To Provide Health Professions Educational Opps in Sevier 
County” 

$40,000 * 

 

  



21 

 

Centers 
 
Center for Appalachian Studies  
 
Herrin, Roberta 

TN Higher Education Commission, “Center of Excellence in Appalachian Studies 
2013-2014” 

$295,900 * 

Appalachian Regional Commission, “Appalachian Teaching Project” $116,725 * 
TN Department of Education, “Governor's School for the Scientific Exploration of 

Tennessee Heritage” 
$97,131 * 

National Endowment for the Arts, “The DeVault Tavern” $25,000 * 

 
Center for Community Outreach and Family Services  
 
Leger, Robert 

TN Department of Human Services, “Families First Zone E  2013-2014” $6,058,500 * 
TN Department of Human Services, “Family Services Counseling 2013-2014” $327,300  
Alliance for Business and Training, “WIA Youth Grant 2013-2014” $180,000  
Joint Unicoi County Economic Development Board, “Unicoi Development Board” $20,000 * 

 
Center for Early Chi ldhood Learning and Development  
 
Davis, Mindy 

TN State University, “TECTA (Tennessee Early Childhood Training Alliance) 2013-
2014” 

$207,000 * 

 
Fox, James 

TN Department of Education, “Positive Behavior Support Initiative Project 2012-2015” $300,000  
 
Nelson, Donna 

TN Department of Education, “Early Intervention Project:  Expanding Horizons 2013-
2014” 

$458,266 * 

 
Wheeler, John 

TN Higher Education Commission, “Center of Excellence in Early Childhood 2013-
2014” 

$184,200 * 

TN Department of Education, “TEIS: Technical Assistance” $80,000  
 
Williams, A. Lynn 

American Speech-Language-Hearing Association, “Promoting a Global Mindset in 
Communication Sciences and Disorders Internet-Based Learning Course” 

$14,780 * 

 

 

College of Arts and Sciences 
 
Dean’s Off ice  
 
Anderson, Gordon 

National Science Foundation, “Renovation of Research Facilities in Brown Hall ETSU” $499,841  
TN Board of Regents, “Course Revitalization” $31,500 * 

 
DeAngelis, Anita 

South Arts, “Americans for the Arts Annual Convention” $700 * 

 

  



22 

 

 
Biological Sciences  
 
Alsop, Fred 

National Railway Historical Society, “Oral Histories of Southern Appalachian 
Railroading” 

$2,500 * 

 
Jones, Thomas C. 

National Science Foundation, “Spiders on the clock:  Ecological implications and 
neurohormonal underpinnings of circadian rhythm in foraging and antipredator 
behavior” 

$139,297  

 
Levy, Foster 

Appalachian Trail Conservancy - North Carolina, “Population Trends & Disease 
Management of Gray's Lily on Roan Mountain” 

$1,781 * 

 
Liu, Yusheng 

National Science Foundation, “IPA for Yusheng Liu and NSF” $95,615 * 
 
McIntosh, Cecilia 

National Science Foundation, “RUI:  Function and Structural Characterization of 
Secondary Product Glucosyltransferase Clones from Citrus Paradisi” 

$123,035  

National Science Foundation, “REU Supplement to RUI:  Function and Structural 
Characterization of Secondary Product Glucosyltransferase Clones from Citrus 
Paradisi” 

$3,420  

 
Moore, Darrell 

National Science Foundation, “UBM Group: Collaborative Research on the Arthropod 
Way of Life:  Interdisciplinary Training in Mathematical Biology” 

$70,500  

 
Pyles, Rebecca 

National Science Foundation, “REU Site:  Undergraduate Research in Integrative 
Developmental Biology” 

$61,499  

 
Yampolsky, Lev 

National Science Foundation, “Dimensions: Collaborative Research:  Lake Baikal 
Responses to Global Change” 

$22,104  

 
Geosciences 
 
Wallace, Steven 

National Science Foundation, “Supplement to Interpretation of the Gray Fossil Site: A 
Unique Mio-Pliocene Biota from the Southern Appalachians” 

$10,000 * 

 
Literature and Language 
 
Nelson, Ardis 

TN Department of Health, “Interpretation and Translation Services 2013-2014” $12,000 * 
TN Department of Education, “Interpretation Services for TEIS 2013-2014” $5,000 * 

 
Mathematics and Stat ist ics  
 
Godbole, Anant 

National Science Foundation, “Combinatorics & Probability” $86,660  
National Science Foundation, “Conferences in the Mathematical Sciences - 

Permutation Patterns 2014” 
$25,266 * 

 
  



23 

 

 
Knisley, Jeff 

National Science Foundation, “The Northeast Tennessee Robert Noyce Scholarship 
Program” 

$188,377  

 
Liu, Yali 

Veterans Affairs Medical Center, “Assessing the Effectiveness of Simulation as a 
Competency Validation Tool” 

$10,000 * 

 
Physics and Astronomy 
 
Hagelberg, Frank B. 

University of Tennessee at Knoxville, “Tennessee Solar Conversion and Storage” $38,982  
 
Henson, Gary 

Vanderbilt University, “Synoptic Observations of Variable Stars in the Northern and 
Southern Hemispheres: Visible Light Photometry and Polarimetry” 

$1,023  

 
Ignace, Richard 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration, “Particle Acceleration in the Bow 
Shock around Zeta Oph” 

$24,497  

National Aeronautics and Space Administration, “Wolf-Rayet Winds at High Spectral 
Resolution” 

$8,728  

 
Smith, Beverly 

National Science Foundation, “Beads, Knots, and Gems:  Star Formation Processes 
in Interacting Galaxies” 

$44,089 * 

Vanderbilt University, “Student Attraction and Retention in Physics and Astronomy 
(SARPA) Scholarships” 

$10,000 * 

 
Psychology 
 
Brown, Russell 

National Institutes of Health, “Nicotine and the roles of nicotinic receptors in a rodent 
model of schizophrenia” 

$142,943  

 
Cantrell, Peggy 

First Tennessee Human Resource Agency, “Clinical Affiliation for GA Support 2013-
2014” 

$34,000 * 

Cherokee Health Systems, “Clinical Affiliation for GA Support 2013-2014” $20,000 * 
Mountainview Pediatrics, “Clinical Affiliation for GA Support 2013-2014” $16,500 * 
Frontier Health, Inc., “Clinical Affiliation for GA Support 2013-2014” $12,000 * 
TN Primary Care Association, “Tennessee Primary Care Association:  Central TN 

AHEC Telehealth Clinical Rotation Program” 
$12,000 * 

   
 
Dixon, Wallace 

National Institutes of Health, “International Conference on Infant Studies 2010-2014” $10,000  
 
Sellers, Eric W. 

Duke University, “Towards clinical acceptability: Enhancing performance of the P300-
based brain computer interface via improved stimulus selection and signal 
processing” 

$195,351  

 

  



24 

 

Social Work 
 
Dobbins, Dorothy 

Tennessee Opportunity Programs, Inc., “2013 Migrant Student Leadership 
Conference” 

$39,993 * 

 
Smith, Michael 

Middle Tennessee State University, “Title IV-E Project 2013-2014” $753,031  

 
Sociology and Anthropology 
 
Duncan, William N. 

Arizona State University, “Integrating Developmental Morphogenetic Theory and 
Dental Biodistance Practices” 

$10,153 * 

 
Franklin, Jay 

TN Department of Transportation, “ETSU-Valleybrook-Archeological Curation” $458,508 * 
TN Department of Transportation, “ETSU Curation of Archaeological Materials 

Generated from Tennessee Department of Transportation Highway Projects” 
$6,875  

 
McCallister, Leslie 

City of Johnson City, TN, “Johnson City Targeted Community Crime Reduction 
Project” 

$19,069 * 

 

 

College of Business and Technology 
 
Bureau of Business and Economic Research  
 
Smith, Jon 

Launch Tennessee, “Regional Entrepreneurial Accelerator Program within the 
Northeast Jobs4TN Region” 

$62,500  

 
Computing 
 
Bhuse, Vijay 

My Lasting Legacy, “My Lasting Legacy Social Networking Web Development” $24,617 * 
 
Lehrfeld, Michael 

ETSU Research Foundation, “Security Consulting” $23,270 * 

 
Engineering, Technology, Surveying and Digital  Media  
 
Hemphill, William K. 

TN Department of Transportation, “Advanced Aerospace Education Workshop 2014” $57,750 * 
 
Johnson, Keith V. 

Denso North America Foundation, “Student Presentation Space Renovation” $16,395 * 
 
Sims, Joseph Paul 

TN Department of Environment and Conservation, “Clean Tennessee Energy Grant” $133,995 * 
University of Tennessee Center for Industrial Services, “To Provide Support to the 

Business & Industrial Assistance Program - 2013-2014” 
$60,000 * 

TN Tech University, “Industrial Assessment” $20,000  
 
Uddin, Moin 

Denso North America Foundation, “Implementation of Advanced Motors Training Ctr” $36,000 * 



25 

 

Small  Business Development Center  
 
Justice, Robert 

Middle Tennessee State University, “TN Small Business Development Center 2014” $208,579 * 

 

College of Clinical and Rehabilitative Health Sciences 
 
All ied Health Sciences  
 
Faust, Charles 

Healing Hands Health Center, “Faculty Agreement between ETSU and Healing Hands 
Health Center” 

$12,060  

Keystone Dental Care, Inc, “Provision of Adjunct Faculty for Clinical Supervision” $2,592 * 

 
Audiology and Speech-Language Pathology 
 
Chase, Patricia 

Bristol Regional Speech and Hearing Center, “Support for Audiology GA - 2013-2014” $3,000  
Watauga Hearing Conservation, Inc., “Support for Audiology GA - 2013-2014” $3,000 * 

 
Louw, Brenda 

TN Department of Education, “Institute in Speech-Language Pathology TN Teachers 
Cohort at ETSU” 

$104,587  

U.S. Department of Education, “Consortium for Promoting Cross-Linguistic 
Understanding of Communication Disabilities in Children” 

$58,109  

TN Department of Education, “Tennessee Early Intervention System (TEIS) 2013-
2014” 

$5,000 * 

 
Physical Therapy 
 
Davenport, Mary Jo 

Veterans Affairs Medical Center, “Vestibular Rehab and Dizziness in Geriatric 
Patients” 

$19,011  

 

 

College of Education 
 
Center of Excellence in Math and Science Education  
 
Rhoton, Jack 

Battelle Memorial Institute, “Northeast STEM Academy & ETSU TSIN STEM 
Innovation Hub” 

$238,073  

TN Department of Education, “Governor's School for Scientific Models and Data 
Analysis” 

$89,314 * 

 
Kinesiology,  Sport  and Recreat ion Management  
 
Ayres, Christopher 

Washington County Department of Education, “Fit Kids for Washington County   
2013-2014” 

$3,000 * 

 
Greene, Amy E 

Mountain States Health Alliance, “Fit Kids for Niswonger Children's Hospital 2013-
2014” 

$12,000 * 

Bristol Motor Speedway, “ETSU Sport Management Graduate Assistant for Bristol 
Motor Speedway” 

$6,000 * 



26 

 

 
Teaching and Learning 
 
Marks, Lori 

TN Department of Education, “Special Education Institute 2012-2015” $307,558  
 
Mims, Pamela 

Attainment Company, Inc., “Access:  Language Arts II” $183,116 * 
 
Stone, John 

Foundation Endowment, The, “Extending A Consumer-Friendly Consulting Network 
2013-2014” 

$99,088 * 

 

 

College of Medicine 
 
Dean’s Off ice  
 
Wilgocki, Gregory 

TN Bureau of Tenncare, “Graduate Medical Education 2013-2014” $7,407,200 * 
Medical Education Assistance Corporation, “To Provide Agreement for Services of 

Director of Billing Compliance” 
$97,500  

Medical Education Assistance Corporation, “To Provide Agreement for Services of 
Director of Managed Care” 

$16,070  

 
Biomedical Sciences 
 
Ardell, Jeffrey 

Cyberonics, Inc., “VNS Therapy for Treatment of Heart Failure” $446,435 * 
American Heart Association - Greater Southeast Affiliate, “Health Science Fellowship 

in Neurocardiology” 
$13,500 * 

 
Beaumont, Eric 

Cyberonics, Inc., “Central Sensory Consequences of Autonomic RegulationTherapy in 
the Treatment of Heart Disease” 

$100,000 * 

Cyberonics, Inc., “Efficacy of Vagal Nerve Stimulations (VNS) in Managing Heart 
Failure:  Intrinsic Cardiac  Nervous System as a Therapeutic Target of VNS” 

$61,500  

 
Ferslew, Kenneth 

Medical Education Assistance Corporation, “To Provide Services in Toxicology” $27,900 * 
 
Hagg, Theo 

National Institutes of Health, “Targeting CNTF to Increase Adult Forebrain 
Neurogenesis” 

$299,300 * 

University of Louisville, KY, “Vascular Responses as Therapeutic Targets after SCI” $173,667 * 
 
Hoover, Donald 

American Heart Association - Greater Southeast Affiliate, “Cholinergic Anti-
Inflammatory Response to Vagal Stimulation in Polymicrobial Sepsis” 

$82,500 * 

 
Kruppa, Michael D. 

National Institutes of Health, “Genetics of Trans-Kingdom Interactions Between 
Candida and Bacteria” 

$141,162 * 

 
Ordway, Gregory 

U.S. Department of Defense, “White matter glial pathology in autism” $55,227  
American Foundation for Suicide Prevention, “Oxidative DNA Damage in Brainstem 

Oligodendrocytes in Depressed Suicide Victims” 
$44,976 * 



27 

 

 
Schoborg, Robert V. 

National Institutes of Health, “Characterization of a Novel Host Pathway that 
Regulates Chlamydial Development” 

$354,226  

 
Singh, Krishna 

Veterans Affairs Medical Center, “IPA Agreement for Suman Dalal” $29,484 * 
Veterans Affairs Medical Center, “IPA Agreement for Barbara Connelly” $19,400 * 

 
Thewke, Douglas 

National Institutes of Health, “Modulation of Atherosclerosis by Type 2 Cannabinoid 
Receptor” 

$117,153  

 
Continuing Medical Education  
 
Sucher, Barbara 

Various Sponsors, “To Provide Agreements for Continuing Medical Education” $73,900 * 

 
Family Medicine 
 
Bailey, Beth 

TN Department of Mental Health, “SBIRT TN: an SBIRT model in primary care & 
community settings for high risk populations” 

$433,160  

 
Click, Ivy 

TN Department of Health, “Improving Tennessee Health Care Providers 
Understanding of Neonatal Abstinence Syndrome” 

$52,100 * 

 
Florence, Joseph 

Health Resources and Services Administration, “Expanding Primary Care and 
Community Medicine to Third-Year Medical Students (PreDoc)” 

$157,016  

 
Franko, John P. 

Medical Education Assistance Corporation, “To Provide Agreement for Services for 
ETSU/Regional Health Contract” 

$48,800  

TN Department of Health, “Primary Care Contract 2013-2014” $48,000 * 
 
Tudiver, Fred 

National Institutes of Health, “Instructional Modules to Improve Cancer 
Communication” 

$298,768  

Health Resources and Services Administration, “Improving Quality of Care Through 
an Appalachian Practice Based Research Network (AAU)” 

$234,045  

American Academy of Family Physicians, “Understanding and Overcoming 
Systematic Barriers to Pain Management in Family Practices in Rural Appalachia” 

$7,500 * 

 
Geriatrics and  Gerontology 
 
Hamdy, Ronald 

International Society for Clinical Densitometry, “To Provide Agreement for Operating 
Editorial Office for Journal of Clinical Densitometry” 

$20,000 * 

 
Internal Medicine  
 
Elgazzar, Mohamed 

National Institutes of Health, “MicroRNAs and myeloid cell development during sepsis” $532,784  
National Institutes of Health, “TLR4-Dependent Reprogramming of Translation 

Regulates Acute Systemic Inflammation” 
$115,597  

 
  



28 

 

 
Geraci, Stephen 

Medical Education Assistance Corporation, “To Provide Services in Internal Medicine” $125,480 * 
Veterans Affairs Medical Center, “To Provide Services for Chief Resident at VA”  TBD * 

 
Krishnan, Koyamangalath 

American Society of Hematology, “Next-Generation of Research Scientists Honors 
Award” 

$5,000  

 
Mehta, Jayantilal 

TN Department of Health, “Physician Services for Tuberculosis Control 2013-2014” $63,800 * 
 
Moorman, Jonathan 

TN Department of Health, “HIV/AIDS Center of Excellence - Case Management 
Services 2014-2015” 

$258,000 * 

National Institutes of Health, “The Role of NK Cells in Immunodysregulation by 
Hepatitis C Virus” 

$146,000 * 

TN Department of Health, “HIV/AIDS Center of Excellence: Care Management 
Services 2013-2014” 

$1,500  

 
Ning, Shunbin 

American Society of Hematology, “ASH Scholar Award” $12,500 * 
 
Smith, John K. 

Medical Education Assistance Corporation, “To Provide Agreement for the Services of 
Dr. Guangyu Li” 

$73,000  

 
Yao, Zhi Q. 

National Institutes of Health, “Tim-3-mediated IL-12 dysregulation in antiviral immune 
response to HCV infection” 

$285,795  

 
Yin, Deling 

National Institutes of Health, “Role of Toll-Like Receptor 4 Signaling in Stress-Induced 
Lymphocyte Apoptosis” 

$107,066  

 
Young, Mark 

Cook Group, “ACG 2013 Annual Scientific Meeting and Postgraduate Course” $1,500 * 

 
Learning Resources 
 
Wallace, Rick 

National Network of Libraries of Medicine, “Interlibrary Loan Services to Non-Urban 
Hospitals” 

$6,000 * 

National Network of Libraries of Medicine, “Exhibit Award Rural Health Association of 
Tennessee - November 20-22, 2013” 

$1,671 * 

 
Woodward, Nakia J. 

National Network of Libraries of Medicine, “Exhibit Award Remote Area Medical 
Volunteer Corps - July 18-20, 2014” 

$1,000 * 

 
Obstetrics and Gynecology  
 
Jernigan, Thomas W. 

Mountain States Health Alliance, “To Provide Agreement for the Services of Dr. 
Selman Welt” 

$91,000 * 

 

  



29 

 

 
Pathology 
 
Schweitzer, John 

Upper East Tennessee Counties, “Forensic Services for Upper East TN Counties 
2013-2014” 

$472,768 * 

Veterans Affairs Medical Center, “To Provide Agreement for Autopsy Services” $23,400 * 
Medical Education Assistance Corporation, “To Provide Agreement for the Services of 

a Cytotechnologist” 
$17,019 * 

 
Pediatrics 
 
Devoe, Michael 

Medical Education Assistance Corporation, “To Provide Agreements for Services in 
Pediatrics” 

$815,008 * 

TN Department of Health, “Genetics Screening, Testing, Counseling, Education and 
Follow-up 2013-2014” 

$249,300 * 

Mountain States Health Alliance, “To Provide Agreement for the Services of Dr. Todd 
Aiken” 

$85,000 * 

 
Klopfenstein, Katherine 

TN Department of Health, “State Hemophilia Program” $20,500  
 
Schetzina, Karen 

TN Department of Health, “ReadNPlay for a Bright Future” $103,100 * 

 
Psychiatry and Behavioral  Sciences  
 
Cancellaro, Louis 

Mountain States Health Alliance, “To Provide Agreements for Services in Psychiatry” $82,500 * 
 
Moser, Michele 

TN Department of Children's Services, “TennCare COE - Children in State Custody 
2013-2014” 

$454,788 * 

University of Tennessee at Memphis, “SAMHSA NCTI Category III Grant” $30,000 * 
University of Tennessee at Memphis, “Teen Outreach Program (TOP) Learning 

Collaborative Faculty Services” 
$24,750 * 

 
Surgery 
 
Browder, Isaac William 

Medical Education Assistance Corporation, “To Provide Agreement for Orthopedic 
Residency Coordinator” 

$332,062  

Medical Education Assistance Corporation, “To Provide Agreemenst for Surgery” $276,124 * 
Mountain States Health Alliance, “To Provide Agreement for Vascular Study Reading 

Services” 
$18,000 * 

 
Li, Chuanfu 

National Institutes of Health, “Innate Immunity and Cardiovascular Function in Sepsis” $306,600 * 
 
Ozment-Skelton, Tammy 

American Heart Association - National, “The class A scavenger receptor as a 
mediator of septic shock” 

$77,000  

 
Williams, David 

National Institutes of Health, “Amelioration of Sepsis by Macrophage Activation” $287,077  

 

 



30 

 

College of Nursing 
 
Dean’s Off ice  
 
Smith, Sheila 

Health Resources and Services Administration, “Building APN Capacity for the IP 
Management of Multiple Chronic Conditions” 

$375,000 * 

 
Trumbley, Sharon 

ETSU Research Foundation, “Improving Access to Breast Cancer Screening in 
Northeast Tennessee” 

$33,125 * 

 

 
Graduate Programs 
 
Loury, Sharon 

University of Kentucky Research Foundation, “Development of a Culturally Effective 
Education Program in the Prevention of Heat Stress Among Hispanic 
Farmworkers” 

$10,000 * 

 
McConnell, Peggy 

University of Kentucky Research Foundation, “OVAR/GEC Inter-professional 
Healthcare Workforce Training for Aging” 

$101,134  

 
Rayman, Kathleen 

Health Resources and Services Administration, “Advanced Nursing Education: 
Expanding Access to Primary Care Nurse Practitioners in Appalachia” 

$360,720  

Health Resources and Services Administration, “Nurse Faculty Loan Program 2013-
2014” 

$120,384 * 

 
Rice, Judith 

TN Department of Mental Health, “PATH 2013-2014” $130,566 * 
 
 
Off ice of Practice  
 
Kappes, Betsy 

Health Resources and Services Administration, “FOCUS:  Family Nurse Practitioners 
Optimizing Care for the Underserved (CHC Cluster)” 

$1,272,930  

TN Department of Health, “Healthcare Safety Net -- JCDC 2013-2014” $303,476  
TN Department of Health, “Provision of Health Care Safety Net Primary Care Services 

for Uninsured Adult Tennesseans ages 19-64   (Mountain City Extended Hours 
Health Center) 2013-2014” 

$25,600 * 

City of Johnson City, TN, “Emergency Solutions Grant (formerly Emergency Shelter)  
2013-2014” 

$15,000 * 

 
Smith, Sheila 

TN Department of Health, “Physical Assessment Training 2014” $24,600 * 
 
Tolan, Silas 

Health Resources and Services Administration, “FOCUS:  Family Nurse Practitioners 
Optimizing Care for the Underserved (CHC Cluster) 2014-2015” 

$1,317,561 * 

 
Walls, Jennie 

Washington County Department of Education, “Washington County School Health 
2013-2014” 

$88,694 * 

 
  



31 

 

 
Undergraduate Programs 
 
Hayes, Patricia 

Health Resources and Services Administration, “Primary care in public housing:  
Targeting health disparities in Appalachia” 

$273,546  

 

 

College of Pharmacy 
 
Pharmaceut ical Sciences  
 
Brown, Stacy D. 

United States Pharmacopeia, “Proposal for USP Monograph Development:  
Vancomycin Hydrochloride Compounded Oral Solution” 

$20,288 * 

 
Pharmacy Practice 
 
Lugo, Ralph A 

Mountain States Health Alliance, “To Provide Agreement for Services” $167,520 * 
State of Franklin Healthcare Associates, “To Provide Agreement for Services” $30,737 * 

 

 

College of Public Health 
 
Dean’s Off ice  
 
Kidwell, Ginny 

Appalachian Regional Commission, “Regional Roadmap for a Healthier Appalachia” $40,000 * 
 
Pack, Robert P. 

National Institutes of Health, “Inter-Professional communication to Prevent 
Prescription Drug Abuse in Appalachia” 

$462,549  

Health Resources and Services Administration, “Tennessee Long-Distance Internet 
Facilitated Educational Program for Applied Training in Health (LIFEPATH)” 

$23,910  

 
Community and Behavioral  Health  
 
Hillhouse, Joel 

National Institutes of Health, “An Appearance-Based Intervention to Reduce Teen 
Skin Cancer Risk” 

$524,863  

University of Massachusetts, “GIS Mapping of Unsupervised Indoor Tanning & User 
Characteristics” 

$144,457  

 
Slawson, Deborah L. 

TN Board of Regents, “Boundaries and Bridges to Adolescent Obesity Prevention:  
Identifying Parental Engagement Strategies in High Schools in Southern 
Appalachia” 

$59,071 * 

Southern Region Sustainable Agriculture Research and Education Program (SARE) / 
US Department of Agruculture, National Institute of Food and Agriculture, 
“Examining the Impact of Farmers' Market Managers' Perceptions of their Roles 
on Local Farm Economies and Food Access” 

$6,479 * 

 
 *  =  new award 
 
 



 

 

 



 

 

 
 
 



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Office of Research and Sponsored Programs Administration 

East Tennessee State University 
405 Ross Hall    Box 70565 

Johnson City, Tennessee 37614 
Office: (423) 439-6052    Fax: (423) 439-6050 

e-mail: research@etsu.edu    website: www.etsu.edu/research/orspa/    

mailto:research@etsu.edu
http://www.etsu.edu/research/orspa/

